approximately $3.3 million in the aggregate to assist us in funding our reserve requirements under North American Division Working
Policy.  Those contributions were returned to the Columbia Union and local conferences in December 2018 using funds from our Cash
and Invested Funds.  On February 25, 2021, our Board voted to pay to the Columbia Union and local conferences an additional amount
totaling approximately $3.3 million for the estimated accrued interest on the initial contributions.  This payment was made July 1, 2021
as a note purchased into an individual investment account of each of the conferences.  We view the $3.3 million return of contributions
and additional payment of $3.3 million in estimated accrued interest as one-time events that are unlikely to occur again in the future.

CAPITALIZATION

As of December 31, 2024, we had no outstanding long-term debt, except our Notes payable to Noteholders. Our capitalization
as of that date is set forth in the center column of the table below. In the right column, we illustrate the potential impact upon our
capitalization as of December 31, 2024, as if the entire Offering were subscribed.

Issuer Capitalization
 As of December 31, 2024* As of December 31, 2024 Pro Forma

Liabilities
Accounts Payable ($) $4,629 $4,629

Line of Credit ($) $0 $0
Notes Payable ($) $150,306,696 $172,482,763

Total Liabilities ($) $150,311,325 $172,487,392
Net Assets

Undesignated Net Assets ($) $44,588,311 $44,588,311
Net Assets Designated by the Board ($) $36,181,401 $36,181,401

Total Capitalization ($) $231,081,037 $253,257,104

*The balance of Notes Payable that we owe to Noteholders decreased by $2,433,768 in 2024.  This reflects the net of
(a) new Note sales (including those sold to existing Noteholders who elect to have their accrued interest reinvested in
Notes), less (b) payments we made to Noteholders to redeem Notes.

13

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties include, or may include in the future: (i) the Loans we make to certain entities affiliated with
the denomination; (ii) investments in the General Conference money fund; (iii) the office space we rent and support services we receive